Agenda
Information Sheet

CenterPoint Energy
— Gas Utility

Application to Increase
Rates — Filed Nov. 16,
2017

Final Action




AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET
ITEM NO.

FINAL ACTION ON APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO INCREASE
RATES SUBMITTED BY CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES, CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY
TEXAS GAS

BACKGROUND

On about November 16, 2017, CenterPoint Energy Resources, Corp. d/b/a CenterPoint
Energy Entex and CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas (CenterPoint or Company) filed a
Statement of Intent to increase its system-wide annual revenue requirement by
approximately $490 thousand and recover through a 12-month surcharge approximately
$676,000 in extraordinary expenses it incurred related to Hurricane Harvey. CenterPoint
filed its application to increase rates with the City and the Railroad Commission of Texas
on the same date.

The City is participating in the proceeding before the Railroad Commission and in its
review of CenterPoint’s application, as part of the Alliance of CenterPoint Municipalities
— South Texas Division (“ACM”). Through ACM, the City engaged special counsel and
rate consultants to review CenterPoint’s application to increase rates. The City earlier
took action on CenterPoint’s Statement of Intent and suspended CenterPoint’s proposed
rate increase to allow its special counsel and rate consultants to review CenterPoint’s
application.

After extensive review the City’s special counsel and rate consultants concluded that a
decrease in CenterPoint’s annual revenue requirement is in order. Their review suggests
that CenterPoint’s rates should be decreased by approximately $5.0 million instead of an
increase of about $1.2 million (including the surcharge for hurricane expenses) as
proposed by CenterPoint. The rate consultants’ suggested decrease is premised on
numerous adjustments to CenterPoint’s cost of service, including the effect of the
reduction in the corporate federal income tax rate (arising from the Tax Cut and Jobs Act
of 2017 (TCJA)), adjustments to its return on equity, its net invested capital (also known
as its “rate base”), customer-service expenses, incentive-compensation expenses, and
expenses related to pension and employee benefits.

If the case were to be litigated at the Railroad Commission of Texas, ACM’s litigating
position would be to seek a decrease of about $5.0 million to CenterPoint’s request. But
as is usually the case, with litigation comes the risk of litigation; and in a rate proceeding,
no party prevails on each issue it presents.

Given the risk of litigation, ACM’s special counsel assessed the likelihood of success for

the adjustments ACM’s consultants identified. Based on that assessment, ACM’s special
counsel, in cooperation with other parties in the proceeding at the Railroad Commission

1 of5




including the Commission’s Staff, undertook negotiations to explore the possibility of a
non-litigated outcome. To that end, the parties were successful in reaching
agreement on a proposed settlement that decreases CenterPoint’s current revenue by
$3.0 million, which equates to a decrease of about $3.50 million to its proposed
increase in annual revenue. In addition, to further address the effect of the change in
federal tax laws, CenterPoint will submit a request to decrease its rates by an additional
approximately $735,000 to address treatment of excess deferred income taxes (“EDIT”);
CenterPoint will file that request no later than 18 months from final approval of the
settlement in its pending rate case. Combined with the $3.0 million to current revenue,
the total decrease in rates in this rate case is about $3.74 million.

The major points of the Settlement are as follows:

o A decrease of $3.0 million in in CenterPoint’s present revenues, which represents
a reduction of approximately 5% in CenterPoint-South Texas Division’s annual
non-gas revenue.

o CenterPoint, in further implementation of the effects of the Tax Cut and Jobs Act
of 2017, has committed to making a separate filing on or before November 15,
2019, that will downwardly adjust rates to account for a 5-year amortization of
what are known as “excess deferred income taxes” (EDIT); ACM’s consultants
estimate the further reduction to be about $735,000. The EDIT amount at issue is
the difference between income taxes that CenterPoint has deferred and to which it
has applied the old 35% federal corporate income tax rate and the new 21% rate.
The 14% differential in deferred taxes is money the company is no longer entitled
to recover in rates.

o Recovery through a 12-month surcharge of approximately $676,000 in costs
related to extraordinary expenses CenterPoint incurred related to Hurricane
Harvey.

o As allowed by state law, recovery of the cities and CenterPoint’s rate-case

expenses through a 24-month surcharge of approximately $0.21/per month per
customer to recover approximately $730,000 from all ratepayers in city and
outside cities. Of the $730,000, ACM’s rate case expenses are about $73,500;
CenterPoint’s about $577,000, and the other city group in the proceeding about
$80,000.

o A 55% to 45% equity to debt capital structure with a 9.8% return on equity,
compared to CenterPoint’s request for a return on equity of 10.3%.

o The establishment of baseline, plant-in-service amounts upon which future
interim rate adjustments (“IRA”) are to be based, also known as “GRIP” filings.
The IRA is an interim rate adjustment mechanism that is allowed by statute and
which CenterPoint has utilized for several years to recover costs attributable its

2 of 5



incremental capital costs between base rate cases. “GRIP” is the acronym for
“Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program.”

o CenterPoint will refund to ratepayers $640,158 through a one-time bill credit that
it has over-collected though its Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) clause.

o CenterPoint will be allowed to establish a regulatory asset in the amount of
$722,871 related to third-party system-safety and integrity expenses such that it
can request recovery of this amount in a future base-rate case.

o CenterPoint’s Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) tariff is modified to allow
recovery: (1) of gas-related bad-debt costs; (2) refund of any rate case expenses
surcharge over-recoveries; and (3) FERC intervention costs.

Based on CenterPoint’s data, a decrease of $3.0 million in its current non-gas revenue
produces the base rates set forth in the table below under the column labeled, “Agreed-to

Rates™:
CenterPoint Proposed
Current Rates Rates Agreed-To Rates
Residential (at 14.65 pressure)
Customer Charge $23.24 $26.00 $19.00
Usage Charge $0.21800 $0.14417 $0.33613
Residential (at 14.95 pressure)
Customer Charge $23.24 $26.00 $19.00
Usage Charge $0.22250 $0.14712 $0.34301
General Service — Small
Commerecial (at 14.65 pressure)
Customer Charge $38.87 $30.50 $$25.00
Usage Charge $0.10460 $0.09573 $0.16286
General Service — Small
Commerecial (at 14.95 pressure)
Customer Charge $38.87 $30.50 $$25.00
Usage Charge $0.10670 $0.09769 $0.16620
General Service — Large
Commerecial (at 14.65 pressure)
Customer Charge $213.21 $101.00 $99.50
Usage Charge $0.04120 $0.07812 $0.07647

The 12-month surcharge for expenses related to Hurricane Harvey would be:

At 14.65 pressure base $0.01026 per CcF
Residential At 14.95 pressure base $0.01047 per CcF
General Service Small At 14.65 pressure base $0.01026 per CcF

30of5




At 14.95 pressure base $0.01047 per CcF

General Service Large At 14.65 pressure base $0.01026 per CcF

The effect of the base-rate decrease on a residential customer’s bill, based on an average
monthly usage of 22 Ccf, and excluding the Hurricane Harvey surcharge, is as follows:

Current Proposed

Rates Rates Agreed-to Rates
Residential | At 14.65 $29.17 $26.39
(not pressure base $28.04 | (4.0% increase) | (5.9% decrease)
including
the cost of | At 14.95 $29.24 $26.55
gas) pressure base $28.14 | (3.9% increase) | (5.7% decrease)
Residential | At 14.65 $41.26 $38.48
(including | pressure base $40.13 | (2.8% increase) | (4.1% decrease)
the cost of | At 14.95 $41.58 $38.89
gas) pressure base $40.48 | (2.7% increase) | (3.9% decrease)

Appendix A shows the impact on a customer’s bill based on average consumption,
including the cost of gas for each class of customers.

RATE CASE EXPENSES

Under state law, cities are entitled to reimbursement of their reasonable rate case
expenses by the utility, who in turn recovers those expenses from ratepayers. The
settlement provides that ACM’s reasonable rate case expenses, as well as CenterPoint’s
and other municipal intervenors’ rate-case expenses will be recovered from all ratepayers
— in-city and outside-the-city ratepayers — through a 24-month surcharge of about 21¢ per
month per customer. Total rate case expenses are estimated to be about $730,000, of
which ACM’s share is about $73,500.

FINAL ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION

ACM’s special counsel and consultants are of the opinion that the agreed-to rates are and
the reduction of $3.0 million in non-gas revenue are a reasonable result and believe that
the outcome is well within the range of likely outcomes from a fully litigated proceeding
at the Railroad Commission of Texas. Additionally, approving the agreed-to rates and
reduction helps minimize rate-case expenses materially, while at the same time resulting
in just and reasonable rates. In short, ACM’s special counsel and consultants believe
approval of the reduction in non-gas revenue and the corresponding rates is a sound result
and recommend approval.

If the City approves the reduction in non-gas revenue and the corresponding rates, the

decrease would be effective on about May 22, 2018, the date the Railroad Commission is
expected to consider the Settlement Agreement.

4 0of 5



Further, approval by the City means that CenterPoint would not submit an appeal of the
merits of the City’s decision to the Railroad Commission of Texas, thereby concluding
the matter with regard to in-city rates at the City level. An approval by the City brings
certainty with regard to the outcome of CenterPoint’s rates.

The City must take action no later than April 30, 2018. If the City is unable to take

action by April 30, 2018, please contact Mr. Alfred R. Herrera, ACM’s Special
Counsel, to make arrangements with CenterPoint for a later approval date.

50f5



APPENDIX A

BILL COMPARISON
— CURRENT RATES
TO SETTLEMENT
RATES




%L'G  (6G°19) 3S0D SeD Jnoypm aseaiou| %6'€ oL'L$ 350D SeD Jnoypm asealou|
%6°€- (65°1%) }S0Q Se9 yjim asealdu| %L'C oL'L$ }S0J Se9 Yjim asealdu|
1Sd 66’1 © sexal yinog I1Sd 66’} © sexay yinog

26095°0 juswisnipy 109 seo 26095°0 juswisnipy 109 seo 26095°0 juswisnipy 109 seo

68'8€$ anuaAay |ejol 8S'Lv$ anuaAay |ejol 81 0v$ anuaAay |ejol

vecL [44 SNUBASY VOO vecL [44 SNUBASY VOO vech (44 SNUBASY VIO

GG9'9¢ [44 |ejoigns 2’ 6¢ [44 |ejoigns 1°8¢ (44 |ejoigns

1l [44 LOEYE0 1\ ve'e [44 472 4% I\ 06t (44 0§¢cco I\

00'6L$ 00'6L$ abiey9 Jewoysny 00'92$ 00°9Z$ afiey) Jewoisny vZezs$ vz'€z$ afiey) Jewoisny

00 $300|g djey 00 $300|9 djey 00 $300|g djey
19D 22 - S6'¥L® osn abelony 19D 22 - S6'¥L® osn abelony 19D 22 - S6'¥L® osn abelony
AINIWITLLIS - SEX8] YINos - [eRUapPISaY pasodoid - sexa] yinos - [epuapIsay JuaLINg - Sexa] Ynog - [eusplIsay
7119 IDVHIAY ANV SALVY LINIWITLLIS 7719 3IDVHIAV ANV SALVY 03SOdO¥d S.LNIOJ¥ALNID 7119 IDVHIAV ANV SALVY LNIHHND

%6'S-  (59°1$) 3S0D SEO INOYYIM 8SBBIdU| %0’ €LL$ 3S0D SEO INOYYIM 8SBBIdU|
%Ly (59°1$) }1S00 Se9 Ypm asealou| %8'2 sLL$ 1S00 Se9 Ypm asealou]
I1Sd 9’| © sexay yinog I1Sd 9’| © sexay yinog

G96¥5°0 juswisnipy 300 seo G96¥5°0 juswisnipy 309 seo G9615°0 juswisnipy 300 seo

81'8¢$ SNUBASY [ejoL 9z Lv$ SNUBASY [ejoL €L ov$ SNUSBASY [ejoL

60°CL [44 9NUBASY VOO 60°CL [44 9NUBASY VOO 60°CL (44 9NUBASY VOO

6€'9¢C [44 |ejoigng L1°6¢C [44 |ejoigng 0°8¢ (44 |ejoigng

6EL [44 €19€€0 I AN [44 LLvyL0 I 08'v 44 008120 I

006L% 006L% abiey) Jawojsny 00'92% 009¢$ abiey) Jawojsny vz ees veees abiey) Jawojsny

00 $300|g 318y 0 $300|g 3jey 400 $300|g 38y
00 22 - G9'vL® osn abeieny 00 22 - G9'vL® osn abeiery 00 22 - G9'vL® osn abeiery
AINIWTTLLIS - SEX3] YInos - [epuapisay pasodoid - sexa] yinos - [epuapisay JualINg - sexa] Ynog - [euapisay
7119 IDVHIAY ANV STLVY LNINITLLIS 7119 IDVHIAV ANV SALYY 0ISOdO¥d S.LNIOdHILNID 7119 IDVHIAY ANV STLVY LNIHNND

S31vY TVILN3AISIH

69901 "ON LAMDOd ALI'TILA SVD / ASVD HLVY L10T
NOISIAIA SVXAL HLNOS - INIOdYAINTD




490 081 - §9'v1® 8snh abelony
AINJNITLLIS - SBX3L YIN0S - ||BWIS 3IIAIDS |BIBUID

490 081 - §9'v1® 8snh abelony
pasodolid - SeXa] YINosg - [|[eWS 3DIAIDS |BIBUID)

%¥'s  (91°e$) 1500 SED Jnoyyim dsealou] %z’ L= (00°0L%) 1500 SED JnoyyIm dsealou]
%0'2-  (91°¢$) 31S00 Se9 Yyim asealou] %€ 9" (00°019) 31500 Se9 Ypm asealou|
ISd 66’71 © sexa] yinog I1Sd §6'vL © sexal yinog

26096°0 juawisnlpy 1800 seo 26096°0 juawisnlpy 1800 seo 260950 juawisnipy 3800 seo

68°'SS1$ anuanay [ejoL S06¥1$ anuanay [ejo] G0'651$ anuanay [ejoL

16°001 08l aNuBAdY YOO 16°00L 08l aNuBAdY YOO 16°001 08l aNuUBAdY YOO

z6'YS 08l [e30)qns 80°8Y 08l [e30)qns 80°8S 08l [e30)qns

26'62 08l 0z2991°0 I 8G° L1 08l 692600 1\ LZ'61 08l 029010 1\

00°52$ 0052 abieyg Jewoisny 05°0€$ 06°0¢ abieyg Jewoisny 18°8¢€$ 18°8¢ abiey9 Jawoysny

0 syoolg arey 0 syoo|g arey 0 syoo|g arey
90 081 - G6'7 1@ osn abesony 90 081 - G6'71® osn abesony 90 081 - G6'7 1@ osn abesory
INJWITLLTS - Sexa] Ynos - ||[ew s 991AI3G |eldudD) pasodoid - sexa] Yinos - [|ewS 321AI3G |elauan jJuaLIng - Sexa] Ynog - ||ewg adlAI9g [eldudn
7719 3DVH3AVY ANV SALVY INIFNTTLLIIS 719 IDVYHIAV ANV S3LVY d3S0d0¥d S.LNIOd¥3ILNID 719 IDVHIAVY ANV SALVYH LINIFHAND

%6'6-  (6£°¢9) 3S0D SBD oYM aseaidu| %¢E Ll (L6°6%) 3S0D SBD oYM aseaidu|
%z'z-  (6£°€$) 1509 Se9 yum asealtou| %' 9- (L6°69) 1509 Se9 yum asealtou|
I1Sd §9'71® sexay yinog 1Sd S9'71® sexa] ynog

G96%5°0 juswisnlpy 3500 se G96%5°0 juswisnlpy 3500 se G96%5°0 juswisnlpy 3500 se

Gz'esLS anuanay [ejo] 19°911$ anuanay [ejo] ¥9°951$ anusnsy €01

¥6°86 08l anuansy YOO ¥6°86 08l anuansy YOO ¥6°86 08l anuansy YOO

LE¥S 08l [eyolgns gL Ly 08l |eyoqns 0L°LS 08l |eyolgns

1€°62 08l 98291°0 I\ €T 1L 08l €1660°0 I\ €88l 08l 09Y01°0 I\

00°62$ 00°62 abiey9 Jewoysny 05°0€$ 05°0€ abiey9 Jewoysny 18°8€$ 18'8¢ abiey9 Jewoysny

00 syoolg siey 0 syoo|g syey 00 syoo|g arey

490 081 - §9'v1® 8snh abelony
juaLINg - SBXa] YINog - [|ewS 9dIAIag [eIdUID

7719 39VHIAV ANV SALVY LNFWITLLIS

779 IOVHIAV ANV SILVYH 03S0dO¥d S.LNIOdHILNID

7719 3OVHIAV ANV SALVY LNIFHAND

TVIDYININOD TIVINS- IDIAYIS TVHINTD

69901 "ON LAMDOd ALI'TILA SVD / ASVD HLVY L10T

NOISIAIA SVXAL HLNOS - INIOdYAINTD




%L'S" (s5°'819) }S0) SEeo) JNoYJIM asealdu|

%0 b~ (s5°81$) 1509 Se9H Y}IM asealou|
sexa] ynog

G96%¥5°0 jusawisnipy 109 seo

8.'88.°1$ anuaAay |ejol

96'28Y'L HiH# snuaAsy YOO

28'50¢€ #HHHH |eyogng

2€'90¢ Hit## /¥920°0 v

05'66% 0566 abiey) Jawosny

00 $300|g 318y

90 869'Z - 9’1 ® 8snh abelony
INIJNITLLIS - sexd] ynog - awnjopz wm‘_mn_ 9JIAIBG |eadUdD

90 869'Z - 9’1 ® 8snh abelony
pasodo.id - Sexa] ynog - awnjoA abie adIAIag |elduan

%6°¢- (09°219) }S0) Seo) JNOY}IM asealdu|
%L 0 (09°219%) }S09 Se9H Y}IM asealou|
sexa] yinos

§96¥%5°0 jusunsnipy 3800 seo G96¥5°0 jusunsnipy 3800 seo

€LV6L 1S SNUBARY [Ej0L €€°208'1$ SNUBARY [Ej0L

96'C8Y'L 869°C dNUdASY VOO 96°28Y' L 869'C dNUdASY VOO

LL7LLE 869°C |ejoiqng JAR 44N 869°C |ejoiqng

1.°0l¢ 869°'C 218200 1\ 9L’ LLL 869°C 0ZLv0'0 I\

00°L0L$ 00°L0L abireyg Jawoisny LzeLes Lzele abireyg Jawoisny

0 $400|g 8jey 0 $400|g 818y

90 869'Z - 9’1 ® 8snh abelony
juaLIng - sexa] ynog - awnjop abie] asjAIag |eIdudn

7719 39VHIAV ANV SALVY LNFWITLLIS

779 IOVHIAV ANV SILVYH 03S0dO¥d S.LNIOdHILNID

7719 3OVHIAV ANV SALVY LNIFHAND

TVIDUYININOD - JNNTOA 3DUV1T - IDIAYIS TVHINID

69901 "ON LAMDOd ALI'TILA SVD / ASVD HLVY L10T
NOISIAIA SVXAL HLNOS - INIOdYAINTD




